

Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141  
(503) 842-3943

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP COOPER  
6000 SW BALD MOUNTAIN RD  
WILLAMINA, OR 97396

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930126 Area: 29  
Units: 225  
County: 29

CAMP COOPER  
2145 SW NAITO AVE  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 226-3423 x  
Inspector: Jaime Craig

Start Date/Time: 10/28/2016 at 12:29:49 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

ATTEMPTED TO INSPECT-CLOSED

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 4:03:04 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Jaime Craig

Page 1

Establishment: 2930126  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 2 of 7  
Start Date/Time: 7/28/2015 at 12:57:11

**Historical 7/28/2015 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT**  
**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**  
**(503) 842-3943**

Page 2 of 7

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP COOPER  
6000 SW BALD MOUNTAIN RD  
WILLAMINA, OR 97396

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930126 Area: 29  
Units: 225  
County: 29

CAMP COOPER  
2145 SW NAITO AVE  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 226-3423 x  
Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/28/2015 at 12:57:11 PM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

THIS IS AN ANNUAL INSPECTION  
FACILITY SERVING LUNCH

KITCHEN:  
SPAG SAUCE AT 40 PPM FROM YESTERDAY  
CHEESE AT 38F  
DATEMARKING LOOKS GOOD  
EQUIPMENT CLEAN AND WELL MAINTAINED  
MOP HUNG UP IN BACK  
RECYCLING ALL OKAY  
DRY STORAGE AREA- FLOOR HAS DEBRIS UNDER SHELF  
HOT HOLDING: MEAT AT 135F, BEANS AT 150F

MED LODGE  
WILDERNESS OUTDOOR FIRST RESPONDER IS HIGHEST LEVEL OF TRAINING THIS WEEK FOR STAFF  
TYPICALLY, EMT OR RN AVAILABLE

MUCH MORE ORGANIZED  
ALL EQUIPMENT ON LIST AVAILABLE  
DISASTER PROCEDURES AVAILABLE  
LOGS FOR ILL STAFF/KIIDS AVAILABLE

ARCHERY, RIFLE AND WATERFRONT  
PROPER PROCEDURES POSTED AND PROTPER  
CABINETS LOCKED  
PROTOCOL FOLLOWED  
NRA GUIDELINES FOLLOWED

SHOWER HOUSE  
WOMENRS RESTROON - PAPER TOWEL DISPENSAR NOT OPERATIONAL

4-501.114(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.114(A) \*PRIORITY\* The chlorine sanitizer concentration, pH, or temperature is not adequate, specifically:

**0 PPM CHLORINE, BULK SUPPLY IS EMPTY BUCKET AT 0 PPM**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. Provide and maintain an approved chlorine chemical sanitizer solution that has a minimum concentration of 50 ppm at 75°F for water with a pH of 8 or less, or 100°F for water with a pH of 10 or less, or as allowed

**CORRECTED, NEW SUPPLY ADDED  
CORRECTED, NEW SOLUTION MADE UP**

4-501.116

VIOLATION OF SECTION 4-501.116 \*PRIORITY FOUNDATION\* A test kit is not used to accurately determine the concentration of chemical sanitizer, specifically:

**TEST STRIPS NOT AVAILABE**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. The concentration of the sanitizing solution shall be accurately determined by using a test kit or other device.

**PURCHASE SO STAFF CAN TEST BUCKETS AND DISHWASHER**

5-501.17

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-501.17 A covered receptacle is not provided in a restroom used by females, specifically

**IN WOMENS SHOWERHOUSE**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: A toilet room used by females shall be provided with a covered receptacle for sanitary napkins.

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 4:03:04 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Annette Pampush

Page 3

Establishment: 2930126  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 4 of 7  
Start Date/Time: 7/28/2014 at 11:10:35

**Historical 7/28/2014 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT**  
**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**  
**(503) 842-3943**

Page 4 of 7

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP COOPER  
6000 SW BALD MOUNTAIN RD  
WILLAMINA, OR 97396

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930126 Area: 29  
Units: 225  
County: 29

CAMP COOPER  
2145 SW NAITO AVE  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 226-3423 x  
Inspector: Mason Lyman

Start Date/Time: 7/28/2014 at 11:10:35 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

ANNUAL INSPECTION.

KITCHEN-

WALKIN -POTATOES 34F, EVERYTHING ORGANIZED AND STOCKED WELL, CLEAN AND TIDY.  
NO HOT HOLDING GOING ON.  
GOOD PROCESS ABOUT CHICKEN BURRITO PREP.  
LEFTOVERS ARE FOR STAFF ONLY.  
DATEMARKING GOOD.  
\*\*DESIGNATED HANDWASHING SINK, NEEDS TO BE ONLY FOR HANDWASHING AND NOTHING ELSE.  
GOOD SOAP AND HAND TOWELS PROVIDED.  
QUAT AT 300 PPM.  
DISHWASHER AT 100 PPM BLEACH.  
DRY STORAGE DONE WELL.  
EQUIPMENT CLEANED AND WELL MAINTAINED.

HEALTH CABIN-

HEALTH STAFF TRAINED AS EMT.  
HAD ALL THE SUGGESTED ITEMS, WITH HEALTH REFRIGERATOR IN KITCHEN WALK IN.  
HAD ALL EQUIPMENT ON EQUIPMENT LIST, INCLUDING AED.  
HEALTH LODGE DOES NEED BETTER ORGANIZATION TO BE ABLE TO FIND EMERGENCY ITEMS FASTER AND THAT OTHER STAFF MEMBERS CAN FIND ITEMS.

ACTIVITES-

RULES POSTED.  
APPROPRIATE STAFF TO SCOUT RATIO.  
ACTIVITY AREAS ROPED OFF, HAVE FLAGS TO ANNOUNCE ACTIVE ACTIVITIES CURRENTLY GOING ON, FOR SAFETY PURPOSES.  
INCLUDES RIFLE, ARCHERY AND SWIMMING, AND COPE.

SHOWERHOUSE-

WOMENS AND MENS AREAS LOOKED GOOD.  
\*\* RECOMMEND FLY STRIPS IN KYBO TO REDUCE FLY POPULATION. PUT FLY STRIPS UP IN ANY AREAS AROUND THE CAMP THAT SUFFER FROM LARGE FLY POPULATIONS.

Establishment: 2930126

Page 5 of 7

Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Start Date/Time: 7/28/2014 at 11:10:35

SLEEPING AREAS LOOKING GOOD.

5-205.15(A)

VIOLATION OF SECTION 5-205.15(A) \*PRIORITY\* The plumbing system is not repaired or maintained in good repair, specifically:

**COLD FAUCET AT HANDWASHING SINK IN KITCHEN NEEDS A HANDLE.**

REQUIRED CORRECTION: CORRECT IMMEDIATELY. The plumbing system must be repaired according to the Building Codes Division and maintained in good repair.

**INSTALL COLD FAUCET ON HANDWASHING SINK TO MAKE HAND WASHIING EASIER.**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 4:03:04 PM

---

Person In Charge

Inspection By: Mason Lyman

Page 5

Establishment: 2930126  
Inspection Type: ANNUAL

Page 6 of 7  
Start Date/Time: 7/25/2013 at 10:39:28

**Historical 7/25/2013 ORGANIZATIONAL CAMP INSPECTION REPORT**  
**Tillamook Co. Environmental Health PO Box 489 Tillamook, OR 97141**  
**(503) 842-3943**

Page 6 of 7

Owner Name:  
CASCADE PACIFIC COUNCIL BSA  
CAMP COOPER  
6000 SW BALD MOUNTAIN RD  
WILLAMINA, OR 97396

Inspection Type: ANNUAL  
Inspection Result: COMPLD  
Establishment #: 2930126 Area: 29  
Units: 225  
County: 29

CAMP COOPER  
2145 SW NAITO AVE  
PORTLAND, OR 97201

Phone: (503) 226-3423 x  
Inspector: Annette Pampush

Start Date/Time: 7/25/2013 at 10:39:28 AM

---

AN EVALUATION OF SANITATION ON YOUR PREMISES HAS THIS DAY BEEN MADE AND YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED OF THE VIOLATIONS FOUND. VIOLATIONS NOTED ON THIS REPORT MUST BE CORRECTED WITHIN THE TIME LIMIT SPECIFIED.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS VISIT IS AN ANNUAL INSPECTION OF THE CAMP.

**KITCHEN:**

COLD HOLDING ITEMS- WALK IN 38F PEACHES  
DISCUSSED DATEMARKING- GOOD PROCEDURES IN PLACE  
DISCUSSED PROEPR COOKING TEMPERATURES OF GROUND BEEF 165F  
GLOVES ARE USED TO PREVENT BARE HAND CONTACT  
GOOD ASSIGNMENT OF TASKS  
FLOORS ARE CLEAN AND IN GOOD CONDITION  
DRY STORAGE IS PROPERLY STORED -PIC HAS GOOD KNOWLEDGE OF STORING BULK PRODUCTS IN SEALED CONTAINERS  
DISHWASHER 50PPM BL  
THREE COMPT SINK 50PPM BL  
SANITIZER 50PPM BL  
NO PRESENCE OF PEST INSIDE KITCHEN  
FOOD FROM APPROVED SOURCES  
FOOD WASTE TAKEN TO COMPOST ON OTHER SIDE OF CAMP GROUNDS  
GOOD HANDLER CARDS ARE PROVIDED  
PROBE THERMOMETERS ARE AVAILABLE  
FOOD CONTACT SURFACES ARE CLEAN AND SANITIZED  
IN PLACE EQUIPMENT IS PROPERLY CLEANED  
GOOD TEMPERATURE CHART FOR WALK-IN

**HEALTH CABIN:**

EMT-BASIC ON STAFF HAS ALL SUGGESTED ITEMS ON CHECK LIST WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SOME MEDS THAT ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF PRACTICE.

**SHOWER HOUSE**

HAS NEW RFP BOARD ON THE WALLS, THE DOORWAY STILL NEEDS TO BE TRIMMED OUT. ALL WALLS HAVE BEEN SEALED. BOTH ARE CLEAN AT THIS TIME

**ACITIVIES:**

ARCHERY- AREA IN USE, CORDONED OFF, EQUIPMENT LOCKED. INSTRUCTOR ON SITE. SAFETY PROCEDURES IN PLACE

COPE COURSE- ALL SAFETY PROCEDURES EMPLOYED, TRAINING GOING ON AT THIS TIME  
AQUATICS; THERE WERE KIDS IN CANOES AND SWIMMERS AT THIS TIME. INSTRUCTOR IS BSA  
CERTIFIED INSTURCTOR HOWEVER LIFEGUARD TRAINING IS EXPIRED. THIS SHOULD BE UPDATED  
EVERY 3 YEARS

10 KIDS TO ONE LIFEGUARD BUDDY SYSTEM IN PLACE FOR SWIMMERS  
CLIMBING WALL- CLOSED AT THIS TIME. THE WALL IS NOT VERY TALL, KIDS ARE ALLOWED TO USE  
WITHOUT INSTRUCTION HOWEVER , MOST TIMES ADULT IS PRESENT  
RIFLE RANGE IN USE AT THIS TIME. RIFLES AND EQUIPMENT ARE LOCKED. INSTRUCTOR ON SITE.  
AREA IS CORDONED OFF AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIOS POSTE;D  
ALL LOOKS GOOD

CAMPING AREA-LAFAYETTE-, THERE ARE TWO KIDS IN EACH TENT. RESTROOM FACILITIES ARE  
CLEAN HOWEVER, WOOD SHOULD BE SEALED IF IT ISN'T  
HANDWASH SYSTEM IS AVAILABLE, HOWEVER, HOSE IS MISSING AND WATER DISCHARGES ONTO  
GROUND BELOW SINK CREATING MUDDY AREA. SINK ALSO LEAKS. INSTALLING A DRAINAGE SYSTEM  
IS ADVISABLE TO ELIMINATE THE MUDDY AREA AND PREVENT DISCHARGE INTO NEARBY STREAM,  
AARON HAS INTENT ON REDESIGNING THIS. RECOMMEND CLOSER TO RESTROOMS IF POSSIBLE.  
DISHWASHING IN CAMP SHOULD BE IN 3 BUCKET SYSTEM, NOT AT THIE SINK SITE.  
GRAY WATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM IS ADVISABLE FOR CAMP WATER AND THE SINK SYSTEM

LOTS OF PROJECTS IN THE WORKS FOR CAMP IMPROVEMENT.  
OVERALL OPERATIONS LOOK GOOD, THANKS

333-030-0055(3)(a)(D)

Violation of OAR 333-030-0055 (3)(a)(D) There is no single-use towelling available.

**PAPER TOWELS ARE NOT LOCATED AT DESIGNATED HANDWASHING SINK AT  
START OF INSPECTION**

Install, replace or replenish single-use towels.

**PLEASE PLACE DISPOSABLE PAPER TOWELS AT HANDWASHING SINKS. DISCUSSED  
WITH PIC THE PROPER PLACEMENT OF TOWELS. TOWELS WERE PROPERLY  
PLACED - CORRECTED**

Comments:

---

Site Report Generated: 6/23/2017 4:03:04 PM